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INTRODUCTION

Thank you for purchasing Roboscooper™ from WowWee™!
Roboscooper™ is your fun, friendly robotic buddy who loves to pick up, dump and recycle! Have him carry your
favorite things around the house — or scoop them up along the way.
Take a few minutes to look through this user manual to get your Roboscooper up and rolling.
NOTES:
+  Adult supervision is required, especially when changing the batteries.
For indoor use only.

Package contents
1 x Roboscooper™, 1 x Remote controller, 2 x Fold-up cardboard accessories, 1 x Sheet of decals,
1 Cargo bed hatch,1 x User manual

Quick overview

Roboscooper

IR receivers throughout
refer to IR sensors on page 6)

LED eyes

Movin,
handsg

6 wheels

Battery compartment and
Index Power switch (located underneath)

fingers

Underside of Roboscooper

Remote controller

IR transmitter (located on top)
Battery compartment (located underneath)

Pick-up button Dump button

Stop button

Directional buttons Whack button

Talk button

Autonomous button
Vision button




BATTERY DETAILS

Battery details
Roboscooper requires 6 x “AA” size alkaline batteries (not included). The remote controller requires 3 x “AAA”
size batteries (not included).

Installing or changing batteries in Roboscooper
You will know when Roboscooper’s batteries are nearly depleted, because he will become less responsive to
commands from the remote controller, and his movements will be slower.

To install or change the batteries in Roboscooper:

1. Open the battery
compartment on the remote ("
controller using a Phillips LSRX 1N'I5V
screwdriver (not included) 6-UM3
to remove the screws on the
battery compartment cover.

2. Insert the batteries according
to the diagram. Ensure that the
positive and negative polarities
match the illustrations inside
the battery compartment.

3. Replace the battery
compartment cover and
replace the screws using
the screwdriver. Do not
over-tighten.

Installing or changing batteries in the remote controller
To install or change the batteries in the remote controller:

1. Open the battery compartment on the
remote controller using a Phillips
screwdriver (not included) to remove
the screw on the battery compartment
cover.

2. Insert the batteries according to the
diagram. Ensure that the positive
and negative polarities match the
illustrations inside the battery

compartment. %

1.5V LRO3
i ane QP

3. Replace the battery compartment
cover and replace the screw using the
screwdriver. Do not over-tighten.

3x1.5V

LR03-UM4




BATTERY DETAILS

Getting started

Before you install the batteries, affix the included Roboscooper decals as illustrated.
o (2}

o
[5)
[} c
Next, put the fold-up cardboard accessories together,

as illustrated.

After affixing the decals, putting the cardboard accessories
together and installing the batteries in the robot and the remote
controller, you are ready to get to know Roboscooper!

First, place him on a smooth, flat surface, such as a bare floor, 9
away from edges and obstacles. Next, locate the power button

and then press it to turn him ON. He will begin one of his many
start-up routines as he introduces himself! He will drive around,
speak and become animated.

If you want to stop him at any time during his start-up routine, press the | «I“ '
Stop button on the remote controller. If you do not press Stop, he will enter (2]
Pick-up mode on his own (refer to Pick-up mode on page 8 for details). You can also return to his default setting
by pressing and holding the Stop button for about 2 seconds.



CONTROLLING ROBOSCOOPER

IR sensors

Roboscooper has IR sensors to help him detect and
avoid objects in front of him between approximately
8 to 12-inches (20-30 cm) when he drives around

in Clean Sweep mode (refer to Clean Sweep mode

on page 8).You can toggle these sensors on or off.
When you turn on his IR sensors, his eyes will light
up to indicate that they are activated. When you R
turn off the IR sensors, he will blink his eyes.

To toggle his IR sensors on and off, press the Vision button
on the remote controller.

NOTE: Roboscooper moves around during any routine. Ensure his surrounding area is free from obstacles
and edges. Avoid fixed objects, such as chair legs, because Robobscooper can damage his functions if he tries
to pick them up.

Volume control
Roboscooper has four volume levels: high, normal, low and mute. Default setting is high volume.

To raise his volume, press his left index finger. To lower his volume, press his right index finger.

Bumper obstacle detection
Both of Roboscooper’s index fingers act as bumpers to detect obstacles. If he hits an object while driving,
Roboscooper will stop driving and wait for your command.

Controlling Roboscooper
Roboscooper has six wheels, two arms for picking things up or whacking objects and a cargo bed on his back
for storing and carrying objects he picks up.

NOTE: You can stop Roboscooper in any movement or function by pressing the Stop button.

Location

You can operate Roboscooper indoors but not outdoors.

Driving control
Roboscooper talks and makes comments as he drives around in Talk mode!

To control his movements, use the forward or backward directional buttons
on the remote controller. For example, press the forward directional button
to move Roboscooper forward.

You can also make him steer towards the left or right when moving
forwards or backwards by pressing the two directional buttons
simultaneously in which direction you want to move him.

NOTE: When you drive him around in Pick-up mode, he will not be able to
detect or avoid obstacles even if the IR sensor is enabled.

Graduated driving speed '
When you press and hold down any of the directional buttons, Roboscooper will first

drive at his normal speed and then speed up incrementally while you hold the button

down, until he reaches his maximum speed. To make him stop driving, release the button(s).




CONTROLLING ROBOSCOOPER

Tap driving

You can tap the directional buttons on the remote controller to nudge Roboscooper into place to pick up
an object. When you quickly press (tap) any of the directional buttons, he will move in that direction in
increments. You can continue to nudge until the object is within his grasp.

Picking up

Roboscooper can automatically pick objects up within his grasp while driving and then put them into his
cargo bed. Ideally, these objects should be same or similar in size to the cardboard accessories (around
2-inches in diameter).

Vision ON
You can make Roboscooper pick up objects
automatically, or you can make him pick things up at
your command.

To make him pick up objects automatically:

On the remote controller, locate the Vision button and press it to toggle his IR
sensor on.

His eyes will light up to indicate that his IR sensors are activated. He will automatically detect an
object to pick up. If he fails to grasp the object the first time, he will make several attempts until
he succeeds.

Vision OFF

To make him pick up manually:
1. On the remote controller, locate the Vision button and press it to toggle his IR sensor off.
His eyes will blink to indicate that his IR sensors are off. You can then drive up to the objects
you want him to pick up.

2. Position the objects between his hands, and he will pick up the object and place it in his cargo
bed when you press the Pick-up button.

3. If you double-tap the Pick-up button, Roboscooper will grasp the object and hold it at his side
50 you can drive him around.

4. To make him place the object in his cargo bed, press the Pick-up button again.

TIP: If you double-tap the Dump button, he will drop any object he is holding in his hands in front of him.
You can then continue to drive Roboscooper around.



PLAY MODES

Dumpin
Once Roboscooper has a load in his cargo bed, you can make him dump it
where you want.

To do so:

+  Press the Dump button. Roboscooper will back up and move forward
several times to empty his cargo bed.

NOTE: Before dumping his cargo, make sure his cargo hatch is opened. ' .
Play modes

Roboscooper has four play modes:
+ Clean Sweep mode Roboscooper cargo hatch placement
+  Pick-up mode
+ Talk mode
+  Whack mode

When you access each mode, he will tell you more about his features
and even joke with you!

Clean Sweep mode
In Clean Sweep mode, Roboscooper will look for objects to pick up in
his path.

To enter Clean Sweep mode, press the Autonomous button on the
remote controller. He will look for objects to pick up. After five successful pick-ups, he will dump his cargo
against the nearest wall or large object.

To exit Clean Sweep mode, press the Stop button on the remote controller.

NOTE: After five minutes, if Roboscooper has not successfully picked up five objects, he will return to
normal mode.

Pick-up mode

In Pick-up mode, Roboscooper will locate and pick up objects he detects automatically.

To make him enter Pick-up mode, double-tap the Autonomous button. After picking up, he will drive forward
to search for something else to pick up. He can identify if something is placed between his hands.

After three successful pick-ups, he will ask where to dump it and then drive around to look for a wall to
dump his cargo. To make him start his pick-up routine again, double-tap the Autonomous button again.

If Roboscooper cannot reach the object, he will make a comment saying so. To make him try again, double-
tap the Autonomous button.

To exit Pick-up mode, press the Stop button on the remote controller.

NOTES
« If the object is too heavy for him to pick up, he will reset himself to his default position. When the
object is too bulky or too large for him to pick up, his hands might get snagged over his cargo bed.
He will shake the object out of his grips and then drive to the next object to pick up.
+ You can make Roboscooper dump his cargo manually. Refer to the section Dumping on page 8.

TIPS
«  Try placing objects in front of him for him to pick up one at a time, rather than in a straight line as he might
not be able to drive straight.
Try to avoid stationary objects such as table legs.
Try to keep objects at least 3 feet (around 1 m) away from walls or large obstacles such as furniture.



Talk mode

In Talk mode, you can let Roboscooper roam on his own picking up things along the way and show
off his quirky personality. To make him enter Talk mode, press the Talk button. When he is done his
routine, press it again to make him carry out another funny routine!

To exit Talk mode, press the Stop button on the remote controller.

NOTE: Roboscooper moves around in Talk mode. Ensure his surrounding area is free from obstacles and
edges from which he can fall.

Whack mode
In Whack mode, Roboscooper will want to show off his finesse! You can make him hit small lightweight
objects such as one of the fold-up cardboard accessories or a crumpled ball of paper.
1. To make him enter Whack mode, press the Whack button. He will acknowledge with a comment
and then put his hands together and pull them to his right side.

2. Position the object to the side of his hands within 2 seconds, and Roboscooper will whack it.

3. If you double-tap the Whack button, he will put his hands together and pull them to his right
side. You can then drive Roboscooper around to find objects to whack.

4. To make him whack the object once it is next to his arms, press the Whack button again.

To exit Whack Mode, press the Stop button on the remote controller.

Sleep mode

Roboscooper is equipped with a Standby Mode to help save his energy. If you do not interact with him for
about five minutes, he will make a comment and enter Sleep mode. To exit Sleep mode, press on either of
his index fingers or the Stop button on the remote controller .

If you leave Roboscooper alone for about another 15 minutes (that is about 20 minutes in total), he will
power down. To wake him, turn him off and then on again.

NOTE: If you are done playing with Roboscooper, remember to turn him off using the power switch.

FAQs

Q. My Roboscooper is not responding to commands from the remote controller...

A. Make sure you point the remote controller directly at Roboscooper. Verify that Roboscooper’s arms are
not positioned in front of the IR sensors. If there is still no response, try changing the 3 x "AAA” size alkaline
batteries in the remote controller.

Q. My Roboscooper has trouble performing turns and is moving slowly...
A. Make sure there are neither dirt nor fibers trapped around the treads. If there is, remove carefully with adult
supervision, if required. If he still moves slowly, try replacing the 6 x "AA” size alkaline batteries in Roboscooper.

Q. My Roboscooper cannot avoid obstacles...

A. Roboscooper can only detect and avoid obstacles in Clean Sweep mode. If he is in Clean Sweep mode, try
resetting Roboscooper by turning him off for a few seconds and then on again. Roboscooper’s IR sensors
are based on reflection. He can see highly reflective surfaces, such as white walls or mirrors more easily and
from greater distances than matte or black surfaces.

Q. I cannot hear Roboscooper’s voice...

A. Make sure his volume level is up. Press his left index finger to raise the volume.

Q: Roboscooper isn't picking up objects...

A: Roboscooper might have problems picking up objects smaller than 1.5-inches high, or objects that are
too heavy or bulky. Refer to the section Picking up on page 7 for details.



Further information

To learn more about your Roboscooper or to see the full range of WowWee products, go to
www.wowwee.com

Register at www.wowwee.com/register

If you have any questions that are not answered in this user manual, refer to
www.wowwee.com/support

Important safety information
Take note of the following when playing with Roboscooper:




WARRANTY

Warranty




INTRODUCTION

Merci d'avoir acheté Roboscooper™ de WowWee™ !

Roboscooper est ton sympathique et amusant ami robot qui aime ramasser, jeter et recycler ! Fais-le transporter
tes objets favoris dans la maison - ou fais-le les ramasser le long du chemin.
Prends quelques minutes pour parcourir ce guide d'utilisation pour savoir tout ce qu'il faut sur ton Roboscooper.

NOTES :
+ Lasurveillance d’un adulte peut étre requise, surtout pour changer les piles.
+  Usage exclusivement a l'intérieur.

Contenu de l'emballage

1 Roboscooper™, 1 Télécommande, 2 Accessoires carton pliable, 1 Feuille d'autocollants, 1 Container hayon,
1 Guide d'utilisation

Vue d’ensemble

Yeux DEL
Roboscooper
Eaptteurs IR (voir sec;it)n
Paagee1u5r)s infrarouge a la =) Container
hayon
Mains
mobiles
6 roues
Compartiment piles et
Index interrupteur (situés en dessous)
Partie inférieure de Roboscooper
Télécommande

Transmetteur IR (situé sur la partie supérieure)
Compartiment a piles (situé sur la partie inférieure)

Bout t
Bouton Pick-up outon Jeter

(ramassage) Bouton Stop

Bouton directionnels BOUtOFfr\Q/ph;ecrli
Bouton Talk

. (conversation
Bouton autonomie

Bouton Vision




PILES

Piles
Roboscooper requiert 6 piles alcalines “AA” (non incluses). La télécommande requiert 3 piles “AAA”
(non comeprises).

Installer ou changer les piles de ton Roboscooper
Tu sauras quand les piles de ton Roboscooper sont presque plates car il répondra moins vite aux
commandes en provenance de la télécommande et ses mouvements seront plus lents.

Pour installer et changer les piles de Roboscooper :

1. Ouvre le compartiment & -
piles de la télécommande a 6x 1.5V
l'aide d’un tournevis Phillips LR6-UM3

FR

(non compris) pour retirer
les vis du couvercle du
compartiment & piles.

2. Insérez les piles conformément
au diagramme. Assure-toi
que les polarités positive et
négative correspondent bien
aux illustrations situées a
lintérieur du compartiment
apiles.

3. Remets le couvercle du
compartiment & piles en place
et replace les vis a l'aide du
tournevis. Ne serre pas trop.

Installer ou changer les piles de la télécommande
Pour installer ou changer les piles de la télécommande :

1. Ouvre le compartiment a piles de la
télécommande a l'aide d'un tournevis
Phillips (non inclus) pour retirer les vis
du couvercle du compartiment a piles.

2. Insérez les piles tel qu'indiqué dans le
diagramme. Assure-toi que les polarités
positive et négative correspondent bien
aux illustrations situées a l'intérieur du o
compartiment a piles.

3. Remets le couvercle du compartiment &
piles en place et replace les vis a l'aide
du tournevis. Ne serre pas trop.

3x1.5V
LRO3-UM4



Démarrer
Avant d'installer les piles appose les autocollants de Roboscooper comme sur illustration.
o (2]

Ensuite, monte les accessoires de carton, comme sur l'illustration.

Aprés avoir collé les autocollants, monté les accessoires carton et
aprés avoir installé les piles dans le robot et la télécommande, tu
es prét a faire connaissance avec ton Roboscooper !

Premiérement, dépose-le sur une surface lisse et plate telle que

le sol, loin de bords et d’obstacles. Ensuite, trouve le bouton 9
d'allumage et ensuite mets-le sur ON. Il commencera une de ses
nombreuses routines de démarrage et il va se présenter lui-
méme ! Il fera un tour, parlera et s'animera.

Si tu souhaites l'arréter a n'importe quel moment pendant sa routine

de démarrage, appuie sur le bouton Stop de la télécommande. Si tu
n'appuies pas sur Stop, il entrera en mode Ramassage de lui-méme (voir Mode

«nle-

Pick-up (Ramassage) a la page 17 pour plus de détails). Tu peux également retourner a ses paramétres par
défaut en maintenant appuyé le bouton Stop pendant environ 2 secondes.



CONTROLER ROBOSCOOPER

Capteurs IR

Roboscooper a des capteurs IR qui lui permettent de
détecter et d’éviter des objets se trouvant en face de lui
a une distance d’environ 20-30 cm lorsqu'il se proméne
en mode Clean Sweep (Nettoyage) (voir Mode Clean
Sweep (Nettoyage) a la page 17).Tu peux activer

ou désactiver ces capteurs (ON/OFF). Lorsque tu R
allumes ses capteurs IR, ses yeux s'allument pour
te montrer qu'ils sont activés. Lorsque tu éteins les 1R
détecteurs IR, il clignera des yeux.

IR

Pour activer ou désactiver ses capteurs IR (ON/OFF),
appuie sur le bouton Vision de la télécommande.

NOTE : Roboscooper se proméne pendant n'importe laquelle de ses routine. Assure-toi que son entourage
est libre d’obstacles et de bords. Evite les objets fixes, tels que les pieds de chaise, car Roboscooper peut voir
ses fonctions altérées s'il tente de les ramasser.

Réglage du volume
Roboscooper a quatre niveaux sonores : élevé, normal, bas et muet. Les paramétres par défaut sont mis sur
volume élevé.

Pour augmenter le volume, appuie sur son index gauche. Pour baisser le volume, appuie sur son index droit.
Pare-chocs détecteur d'obstacles

Les deux index du Roboscooper agissent comme des pare-chocs pour éviter les obstacles. S'il se cogne
contre un objet alors qu'il est en train de se déplacer, Roboscooper s'arrétera et attendra ton ordre.

Controler Roboscooper

Roboscooper a six roues, deux bras pour ramasser des choses ou pour faire frapper sur des objets et un
container sur son dos pour emmagasiner les objets qu'il ramasse.

NOTE : Tu peux arréter Roboscooper dans tout mouvement ou toute fonction en appuyant sur le bouton Stop.

Emplacement

Tu peux actionner Roboscooper a l'intérieur mais pas a l'extérieur.

Conduite ‘
Roboscooper parle et fait des commentaires lorsqu’il se proméne en mode Talk

(Conversation) !
U5

=

Pour contrdler ses mouvements, utilise les boutons directionnels avant et
arriére de la télécommande. Par exemple, appuie sur le bouton en avant
pour faire avancer Roboscooper vers l'avant.

Tu peux aussi le faire tourner a gauche ou a droite lorsqu'il avance ou recule
en appuyant sur les deux boutons directionnels en méme temps dans la
direction que tu veux lui faire prendre.

NOTE : Lorsque tu le fais se promener en mode Pick-up (Ramassage), il ne
sera pas capable de détecter ou d'éviter les obstacles méme si ses capteurs
IR sont activés.

’



CONTROLER ROBOSCOOPER

Vitesse de course graduelle

Lorsque tu appuies et maintiens appuyé un des boutons directionnels, Roboscooper avancera d’'abord & sa
vitesse normale et il accélérera progressivement tant que tu maintiendras le bouton appuyé et ce, jusqu’a ce
qu'il arrive a sa vitesse maximale. Pour l'arréter, relache le(s) bouton(s).

Conduite par clics

Tu peux cliquer sur les boutons de direction de la télécommande pour pousser Roboscooper a ramasser
un objet. Lorsque tu appuieras rapidement (cliques) sur un des boutons directionnels il bougera dans cette
direction de plus en plus. Tu peux le maintenir enfoncé jusqu’a ce que l'objet soit & sa portée.

Ramasser

Roboscooper peut automatiquement ramasser des objets & sa portée alors qu'il se déplace et il les met
ensuite dans son container. Idéalement, ces objets devraient avoir la méme taille ou une taille semblable a
celle des accessoires carton (environ 5 cm — 2 inches- de diamétre).

Vision ON
Tu peux faire ramasser des objets de facon
automatique par Roboscooper ou tu peux lui faire
ramasser des choses a ta demande.

Pour lui faire ramasser des objets de fagon automatique :
+ Sur la télécommande, trouve le bouton Vision et appuie dessus pour activer ses capteurs IR.
Ses yeux vont s'allumer pour indiquer que les capteurs IR sont activés. Il se mettra automatiquement

en route a la recherche d’un objet & ramasser. S'il ne parvient pas a ramasser l'objet dés la premiére
fois, il essaiera plusieurs fois jusqu’a ce qu'il y parvienne.

Vision OFF
Pour lui faire ramasser des objets a la demande :
1. Surla télécommande, trouve le bouton Vision et appuie dessus pour désactiver les capteurs IR.
Ses yeux cligneront pour indiquer que ses capteurs sont désactivés. Tu peux alors le mener

auprés des objets que tu veux lui faire ramasser ; positionne les objets entre ses mains, et il
ramassera l'objet et le mettra dans son container.

2. Place l'objet entre ses mains et il le ramassera et le placera dans son container lorsque tu
appuieras sur le bouton Pick-up.



MODES DE JEU

3. Situ appuies deux fois de suite sur le bouton Pick-up,
Roboscooper attrapera l'objet et le tiendra a c6té de
lui pour que tu puisses le faire se déplacer.

4. Pour le faire placer l'objet dans son container, appuie
anouveau sur le bouton Pick-up.

CONSEIL : Si tu double cliques sur le bouton Dump, il lachera
devant lui l'objet qu'il tient dans ses mains. Tu peux alors
continuer & faire avancer ton Roboscooper.

Jeter

Une fois que Roboscooper a une cargaison dans son container, tu peux la lui faire jeter ot tu en as envie.

Pour ce faire : Mise en place du hayon de déchargement du

+  Appuie sur le bouton Dump (Jeter). Roboscooper reculera container de Roboscooper
et avancera plusieurs fois pour vider son container.

NOTE : Avant de vider sa cargaison, assure-toi que son hayon de
déchargement est ouvert.

Modes de jeu
Roboscooper a quatre mode de jeu :
+  Mode Clean Sweep (Nettoyage)
+ Mode Pick-up (Ramassage)
+  Mode Talk (Conversation)
+ Mode Whack (Frapper)

Chacun de ces modes est plein de personnalité! Lorsque tu accédes & chacun de ces modes, il te dira plus sur
ses caractéristiques et il plaisantera méme avec toi !

Mode Clean Sweep (Nettoyage)

En mode Clean Sweep, Roboscooper cherchera des objets a ramasser sur son chemin.

Pour entrer en mode nettoyage, appuie sur le bouton Autonomous (Autonomie) de la télécommande. Il
cherchera des objets a ramasser. Aprés cinq ramassages réussis, il videra sa cargaison contre le mur ou l'objet
de taille le plus proche.

Pour quitter le mode nettoyage, appuie sur le bouton Stop de la télécommande.

NOTE : Aprés cinq minutes, si Roboscooper n’a pas réussi & ramasser cinq objets, il repassera en mode normal.
Mode Pick—uE (Ramassage)

En mode Pick-up, Roboscooper trouvera et ramassera des objets qu'il détecte de facon automatique.

Pour le faire passer en mode Pick-up, double clique sur le bouton Autonomous. Aprés avoir ramassé, il va
avancer pour trouver quelque chose d’autre a ramasser. Il peut se rendre compte si on met quelque chose
entre ses mains.

Aprés trois ramassages réussis, il demandera ol jeter et se mettra en route pour trouver un mur pour décharger
sa cargaison. Pour le remettre en routine ramassage, double clique & nouveau sur le bouton Autonomous.

Si Roboscooper ne peut ramasser d'objet, il fera un commentaire et te le dira. Pour le faire réessayer, double
clique sur le bouton Autonomous.

Pour quitter le mode Pick-up, appuie sur le bouton Stop de la télécommande.



MODE VEILLE

NOTES
«+  Sil'objet est trop lourd pour qu'il le ramasse, il reviendra & sa position par défaut par lui-méme.
Lorsque l'objet est trop volumineux ou trop grand pour étre ramassé, ses mains peuvent étre
bloquées au-dessus de son container. Il secouera l'objet pour le faire tomber et il se déplacera
jusqu’au prochain objet a ramasser.
+  Tu peux faire décharger Roboscooper de facon manuelle. Voir section Jeter a la page 17.
CONSEILS
- Essaie de placer des objets devant lui pour qu'il les ramasse un par un plutét que de les placer en ligne droite
car il se peut qu'il ne puisse pas se déplacer en ligne droite.
«  Essaie d'éviter des objets fixes tels que des pieds de table.
+ Essaie de mettre les objets a au moins 1 métre des murs ou de grands obstacles tels que les meubles.

Mode Talk (Conversation)

En mode Talk (conversation), tu peux laisser Roboscooper déambuler par lui-méme et ramasser des choses
en chemin et le laisser te montrer sa personnalité originale. Pour le faire entrer en mode conversation,
appuie sur le bouton Talk (conversation). Lorsqu’il a terminé sa routine, appuie dessus & nouveau pour le
faire passer a une autre routine amusante !

Pour quitter le mode Talk, appuie sur le bouton Stop de la télécommande.

NOTE : Roboscooper se déplace en Mode conversation. Assure-toi qu'il 'y a pas, dans son entourage,
d'obstacles et de bords desquels il pourrait tomber.

Mode « Whack » (Frapper)
En mode Whack (frapper), Roboscooper voudra te montrer sa subtilité ! Tu peux lui faire taper de petits
objets légers tels qu'un des accessoires en carton ou une balle de papier chiffonné.

1. Pour le faire entrer en mode Whack, appuie sur le bouton Whack. Il prendra connaissance de la
demande par le biais d'un commentaire et il joindra ses mains et ensuite il les placera
a sa droite.

2. Place l'objet a c6té de ses mains dans les 2 secondes et Roboscooper le frappera.

3. Situdouble cliques sur le bouton Whack, il joindra les mains et les placera a sa droite. Tu peux
alors faire avancer Roboscooper a la recherche d’objets a frappper.

4. Pour le faire frapper l'objet une fois que celui-ci se trouve prés de ses bras, appuie a nouveau sur
le bouton Whack.

Pour quitter le mode Whack, appuie sur le bouton Stop sur la télécommande.

Mode veille

Roboscooper est équipé d’un mode veille (standby) pour lui permettre d’économiser de I'énergie. Si tu le
laisses non utilisé pendant environ cinq minutes, il fera un commentaire et passera en mode veille. Pour
quitter le mode veille, appuie sur un de ses index ou appuie sur le bouton Stop de la télécommande.

Si tu laisses Roboscooper seul pendant 15 minutes de plus (¢a nous fait une vingtaine de minutes au total),
il s'éteindra. Pour le réveiller, éteins-le et rallume-le (OFF/ON).

NOTE : Si tu as fini de jouer avec ton Roboscooper, souviens-toi qu'il faut 'éteindre.



MODE VEILLE

Questions fréquentes

Q. Mon Roboscooper ne répond pas a mes ordres donnés a partir de la télécommande...

R. Assure-toi de bien pointer la télécommande directement en direction de Roboscooper. Vérifie que les bras
de Roboscooper ne sont pas mis devant les capteurs IR. Si tu n'obtiens toujours pas de réponse, essaie de
changer les 3 piles alcalines AAA de la télécommande.

Q. Mon Roboscooper a des difficultés a faire des tours et il se déplace lentement...

R. Assure-toi qu'il n'y a ni saleté ni fibre pris dans ses roues. S'il y en a, enléve-les prudemment avec

l'assistance d’un adulte si nécessaire. S'il continue a bouger lentement, essaie de remplacer les 6 piles -4
alcalines AA de ton Roboscooper. 5

Q. Mon Roboscooper ne parvient pas a éviter les obstacles...

R. Roboscooper ne peut détecter et éviter des obstacles qu’en mode Clean Sweep. S'il est en mode Clean
Sweep, tente de reconfigurer ton Roboscooper en l'éteignant pendant quelques secondes (OFF) et en le
rallumant (ON) par la suite. Les détecteurs IR de Roboscooper se basent sur la réflexion. Il peut voir les
surface a fort coefficient de réflexion tels que les murs, les miroirs plus facilement et de plus loin que des
surface noires ou mates.

Q. Je ne peux pas entendre la voix de Roboscooper...
R. Assure-toi que son volume est bien mis sur élevé. Appuie sur son index gauche pour augmenter le volume.

Q. Roboscooper ne ramasse pas les objets...

A. Roboscooper peut avoir des problémes pour ramasser des objets dont la taille est inférieure a +/- 3 cm
de haut ou des objets qui sont trop lourds ou encombrants. Voir section Ramasser a la page 16 pour plus
de détails

Renseignements supplémentaires

Pour plus de renseignements sur Roboscooper ou pour connaitre la gamme compléte des produits WowWee,
consulter www.wowwee.com

Inscrivez-vous sur le site www.wowwee.com/register

Si vous avez des questions auxquelles ce guide d'utilisation ne répond pas, consulter
www.wowwee.com/support

Renseignements importants concernant la sécurité
Tiens compte de ce qui suit lorsque tu joues avec Roboscooper :

Ne pas immerger le jouet ou toute partie de ce jouet dans l'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.

Ne pas laisser tomber, jeter ou donner un coup de pied au jouet, cela pourrait ses fonctions
S'il est sale, on peut laver sa surface & l'aide d'un chiffon propre légérement humidifié avec de l'eau tiéde.
Ne rien placer entre ses roues.

Ne pas utiliser ce jouet pour transporter d’autres jouets ou articles.

Ne rien attacher au jouet, ne pas 'utiliser comme poulie.

Afin d’éviter toute blessure, maintenir cheveux et doigts loin des joints et des roues.
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INTRODUCCION

iGracias por haber comprado Roboscooper™ de WowWee™!

iRoboscooper™ es tu simpatico y divertido amigo robot a quien le gusta recoger, tirar y reciclar! Hazle llevar
tus cosas favoritas por la casa- o recogerlas en el camino.

Tomate algunos minutos para leer este manual del usuario y aprender todo lo que debes saber sobre

tu Roboscooper.

NOTAS:
+ Serequiere la supervision de un adulto, especialmente para cambiar las pilas.
+ Para uso solamente en el interior.

Contenido del embalaje
1 Roboscooper™, 1 control remoto, 2 accesorios de cartdn, 1 hoja de pegatinas,
1 contenedor trampilla,1 manual del usuario

Vista general rapida
Roboscooper

Sensores IR &Sensores
infrarrojos a la pagina 25)

Ojos LEDs

Contenedor

trampilla
Manos
articuladas

6 ruedas

Compartimiento para pilas
Dedos e interruptor (situado debajo)
Indices
Parte inferior de Roboscooper

Control remoto

Trasmisor IR (situado en la parte superior)
Compartimiento para pilas (situado en la
parte inferior)

Botdn Pi)ck-up Botén Dump (tirar)

(recoger,
Botén Stop
Botones direccionales Boton Whack
(golpear)

Boton Talk
(conversacion)

Botén Autonomous
(Autonomia)

Botdn Vision




DETALLES SOBRE LAS PILAS

Detalles sobre las pilas
Roboscooper requiere 6 pilas alcalinas AA (no incluidas). El control remoto requiere 3 pilas AAA
(no incluidas).

Instalar o cambiar las pilas de tu Roboscooper
Sabras cuando las pilas de tu Roboscooper esten casi planas porque respondera de forma mas lenta a los
mandos provenientes del control remoto y sus movimientos se haran mas lentos.

Para instalar y cambiar las pilas de Roboscooper:

1. Abre el compartimiento para -
pilas del control remoto con 6x 1.5V
un desatornillador Phillips LR6-UM3
(no incluido) para sacar
los tornillos de la tapa del
compartimento para pilas.

2. Inserte las pilas segun la
ilustracion. Asegurate que
los polos positivo y negativo
correspondan bien a los
dibujos situados dentro del
compartimento para pilas.

3. Vuelve a colocar la tapa del
compartimento para pilas
y los tornillos gracias al
desatornillador. No aprietes L
demasiado.

Instalar o cambiar las pilas del control remoto
Para instalar y cambiar las pilas del control remoto:

1. Abre el compartimiento para pilas del
control remoto con un desatornillador
Phillips (no incluido) para sacar los
tornillos de la tapa del compartimento
para pilas.

R03)
AR

2. Inserte las pilas segun la ilustracion.
Asegurate que los polos positivo
y negativo correspondan bien a
los dibujos situados dentro del o
compartimento para pilas.

@ o

3. Vuelve a colocar la tapa del
compartimento para pilas y los
tornillos gracias al desatornillador.
No aprietes demasiado.

3x1.5V

LR03-UM4




DETALLES SOBRE LAS PILAS

Encender
Antes de instalar las pilas, aplica las pegatinas del Roboscooper como ilustrado.
o (2]

Después, ensambla los accesorios de cartén, como en el dibujo.

iDespués de haber pegado las pegatinas, de haber ensamblado los
accesorios de cartulina y de haber instalado las pilas en el robot y
en el control remoto, estas listo para conocer a Roboscooper!

Primero, déjalo en una superficie lisa y plana como el suelo por
ejemplo, lejos de obstaculos y bordes. Después, busca el botén de
encendido y pasalo a la posicion ON. jEmpezara sus numerosas
rutinas de encendido y se presentara a si mismo! Dard una vuelta,
hablara y se animara.

Si deseas, en cualquier momento, pararle en su rutina de encendido, «Il' |
aprieta el botén Stop del control remoto. Si no aprietas el botén Stop, entrard [2)
en su modo Pick-up (recoger) por si solo (ver Modo Pick-up (recoger) a la pagina

28 para maés detalles). También puedes volver a los parémetros por defecto manteniendo apretado el botén
durante unos 2 segundos.



CONTROL DE ROBOSCOOPER

Sensores infrarrojos
Roboscooper tiene sensores IR que le ayudan a detectar
y evitar objetos en frente de él a una distancia

de unos 20-30 cm cuando se esta paseando en
modo Limpieza (ver Modo Clean Sweep (limpieza)
a la pagina 27). Puedes activar o desactivar estos
sensores (ON/OFF). Cuando activas sus sensores
IR, sus ojos se encienden para indicarte que estan
activados. Cuando desactivas los sensores IR,
parpadeara con los ojos.

IR

Para activar (ON) u desactivar (OFF) sus sensores IR, aprieta el botén vision del control remoto.

NOTA: Roboscooper se desplaza durante cualquiera de sus rutinas. Aseglirate que su entorno esta libre de
obstaculos y de bordes. Evita los objetos fijos tales como los pies de silla por ejemplo, porque Roboscooper
puede ver sus funciones alteradas si intenta recogerlos.

Control del volumen
Roboscooper tiene cuatro niveles sonoros: alto, normal, bajo y mudo. Los parémetros por defecto estan
puestos en volumen alto.

Para subir el volumen, aprieta su dedo indice izquierdo. Para bajar el volumen aprieta su dedo indice derecho.
Parachoque detector de obstaculos

Los dos dedos indices del Roboscooper acttian como parachoques para evitar obstéculos. Si se pega contra
un objeto mientras se est4 desplazando, Roboscooper se parard y esperard tus érdenes.

Control de Roboscooper
Roboscooper tiene 6 ruedas, 2 brazos para recoger cosas o para pegar objetos, asi como un contenedor en
la espalda para llevar las cosas que recoge.

NOTA: Puedes parar Roboscooper en cualquier movimiento u funcién apretando el botén Stop.

Ambiente

Puedes accionar Roboscooper a dentro tinicamente, no en el exterior.

Conduccién Q
iRoboscooper habla y hace comentarios mientras se pasea en modo Talk ==
(conversacion)! mm

Para controlar sus movimientos, usa los botones direccionales del control
remoto. Por ejemplo, aprieta el botén direccional forward (adelante) para
hacer avanzar Roboscooper hacia adelante.

También puedes hacerle girar a la izquierda o a la derecha mientras avanza

o recula apretando los dos botones direccionales simultdneamente en la

direccion que quieres que tome.

NOTA: Cuando lo hagas andar en modo Pick-up (recoger), no podra detectar !
o evitar obstaculos aunque sus sensores IR estén activados. =




CONTROL DE ROBOSCOOPER

Velocidad gradual

Cuando mantienes apretado uno de los botones direccionales, Roboscooper andaré primero a su velocidad
normal y después acelerara gradualmente mientras mantienes el boton apretado y ello, hasta que alcanze
su velocidad maxima. Para que deje de andar, suelta el (los) botén(es).

Manejo por clics

Puedes cliquear los botones direccionales del control remoto para hacer que Roboscooper recoja un objeto.
Cuando aprietas rapidamente (haces clic) en cualquier de los botones direccionales, se movera cada vez mas
en esta direccion. Puedes seguir asi hasta que tenga el objeto a su alcance.

Recoger

Roboscooper puede recoger objetos a su alcance de forma automatica mientras se desplaza y después los
pone en su contenedor. Idealmente, estos objetos deberian tener el mismo tamafio o un tamario parecido al
de los accesorios de cartén (mas o menos 5 cm — inches- de diametro).

Visién ON

Puedes hacerle recoger objetos de forma

automatica a Roboscooper o puedes hacerle recoger cosas cuando

se lo pides.

Para que recoja objetos de forma automatica:

« En el control remoto, busca el botén visién y apriétalo para activar sus sensores IR

Sus ojos se encenderan para indicarte que los sensores IR estan activados. Se pondra
automaticamente en marcha para buscar un objeto que recoger. Si no consigue recoger el objeto la
primera vez, lo volvera a intentar hasta que lo consiga.

Vision OFF
Para que recoja cuando se lo pides:
1. Enel control remoto, busca el botdn vision, apriétalo para desactivar sus sensores IR.

Sus 0{'05 parpadearan para indicarte que los sensores IR estan desactivados. Podras entonces
llevarlo cerca de objetos que quieras que recoja, coloca los objetos entre sus manos y recogera
el objeto y lo pondra en su contenedor.

2. Coloca el objeto entre sus manos y lo recogera y lo pondra en su contenedor cuando aprietes
el botén Pick-up.



MODOS DE JUEGO

3. Siaprietas dos veces seguido el boton Pick-up, Roboscooper cogera el objeto y lo mantendra al
lado suyo para que puedas hacerle moverse.

4. Para hacerle poner el objeto en su contenedor, aprieta
el boton Pick-up.

CONSEJO: Si haces doble clic en el botén Dump, dejara caer el

objeto que tiene en las manos delante suyo. Entonces podras seguir
haciendo avanzar a tu Roboscooper.

Tirar N
\ K
Una vez que Roboscooper tenga cargado su contenedor, puedes @ .\\

hacerle vaciarlo alli donde quieras.

Para hacerlo:

Colocacion del la trampilla del

contenedor de Roboscooper
S\

T

Aprieta el botén Dump (tirar). Roboscooper reculard y
avanzara 3 veces para vaciar su contenedor.

NOTA: Antes de vaciar su carga, asegtrate que la trampilla de
descarga este abierta.

Modos de juego
Roboscooper tiene cuatro modos de juego:
+ Modo Clean Sweep (Limpieza)
Modo Pick-up (Recoger)
+  Modo Talk (Conversacion)
Modo Whack (Golpear)

iCada uno de estos modos esta lleno de personalidad! jCuando accedas a cada uno de estos modos, te dira
mas sobre sus caracteristicas y hasta te contara chistes!

Modo Clean Sweep (limpieza)

En modo Clean Sweep (limpieza), Roboscooper buscara objetos para recoger en el camino.

Para entrar en modo Clean Sweep, aprieta el boton Autonomous (autonomia) del control remoto. Buscara
objetos por recoger. Después de haber conseguido cinco veces recoger algo, dejara su carga al lado de un
muro o de un objeto de dimensiones grandes.

Para quitar el modo Clean Sweep, aprieta el botén Stop del control remoto.

NOTA: Después de cinco minutos, si Roboscooper no ha conseguido recoger cinco objetos, repasara a
modo normal.



MODOS DE JUEGO

Modo Pick-up (recoger)

En modo Pick-up (recoger), Roboscooper encontrard y recogera objetos que detecta de forma automatica.

Para hacerlo pasar a modo Pick-up, haz doble clic en el botén Autonomous (autonomia). Después de haber
recogido, avanzara para encontrar otra cosa que recoger. Puede darse cuenta si uno le pone algo entre
las manos.

Después de tres recogidas exitosas, preguntara donde descargar y buscara un muro para dejar su carga. Para
hacerle volver con su rutina de recogida, vuelve a hacer doble clic en el botén Autonomous.

Si Roboscooper no puede recoger objeto, hara un comentario y te lo dira. Para que lo vuelva a intentar, haz
doble clic en el boton Autonomous.

Para salir del modo Pick-up, aprieta el botén Stop del control remoto.

NOTAS
- Siel objeto pesa demasiado para que lo recoja, volvera a su posicién por defecto por si mismo.
Cuando el objeto esté demasiado voluminoso o demasiado grande para ser recogido, sus manos
pueden quedar bloqueadas encima de su contenedor. Sacudird el objeto para hacerlo caer y se
desplazara hasta el proximo objeto para recogerlo.
*  Puedes hacerle descargar a Roboscooper de forma manual. Ver seccion Tirar & la pagina 27.

Después de haber conseguido tres veces recoger algo, te preguntara dénde descargar y buscara un
muro para dejar su carga. Para hacerle volver a su rutina de recogida, vuelve a hacer doble clic en el
botén Autonomous.

CONSEJOS
«+ Intenta poner objetos delante de él para que los recoja uno por uno mas bien que ponerlos en linea
recta porque es posible que no pueda desplazarse en linea recta.
+ Intenta evitar objetos fijos tales como pies de mesa.
+ Intenta poner objetos a una distancia de al menos 3 pies (1 metro) de los muros o de los obstaculos
grandes como los muebles.

Modo Talk (conversaci6n)

En modo Talk (conversacién), puedes dejar que Roboscooper deambule por si mismo y recoja cosas en
camino y te dejara ver su personalidad original. Para hacerle entrar en modo Talk, aprieta el boton Talk.
iCuando haya terminado su rutina, apriétalo de nuevo para hacerle pasar a otra rutina divertida!

Para salir del modo Talk, aprieta el bot6n Stop del control remoto.

NOTA: Roboscooper se desplaza en modo conversacion. Aseglirate que no haya, en su entorno, obstaculos y
bordes de los cuales podria caerse.



PREGUNTAS FRECUENTES

Modo Whack (golpear)
iEn modo Whack (golpear), Roboscooper querra mostrarte su sutileza! Puedes hacerle golpear pequefios
objetos livianos tales como uno de los accesorios de cartén o una pelota de papel arrugado.

1. Para hacerle entrar en modo Whack, aprieta el boton Whack. Tomara conocimiento del mando
por medio de un comentario, unira las manos y después las pondra a su derecha.

2. Coloca el objeto al lado de sus manos dentro de los 2 segundos y Roboscooper lo golpeara.

3. Sihace doble clic en el botén Whack, juntara las manos y las pondra su derecha. Entonces,
podras hacerle deambular a Roboscooper en busqueda de objetos que pueda golpear.

4. Para hacerle golpear el objeto una vez que esté al lado de sus brazos, aprieta nuevamente el
botén Whack.

Para salir del modo Whack, aprieta en el botén Stop del control remoto.

~
Modo suefio

Roboscooper viene con un modo stand-by (suefio) para permitirle ahorrar energia. Si lo dejas sin usar
durante unos cinco minutos, hara un comentario y pasara a modo suefio. Para salir del modo suefio, aprieta
en uno de sus indices o aprieta el botén Stop del control remoto.

Si dejas a Roboscooper solo durante unos 15 minutos adicionales (son unos veinte minutos en total), se
apagara. Para despertarle, apagalo y vuelve a encenderlo (ON/OFF).

NOTA: Si terminaste de jugar con tu Roboscooper, acuérdate que hay que apagarlo.

Preguntas frecuentes

P. Mi Roboscooper no responde a mis 6rdenes dados por medio del control remoto...

R. Asegurate de apuntar bien con el control remoto en direccién del Roboscooper. Verifica que los brazos
de Roboscooper no estén puestos delante de los sensores IR. Si aun asi no obtienes respuesta, prueba
cambiando las 3 pilas alcalinas AAA del control remoto.

P. Mi Roboscooper tiene dificultades dar vueltas y se desplaza lentamente...

R. Asegurate que no haya polvo o fibra en sus ruedas. Si hay, sacalas con prudencia con la asistencia de
un adulto si es necesario. Si sigue moviéndose lentamente, intenta remplazar las 6 pilas alcalinas AA de
tu Roboscooper.

P. Mi Roboscooper no consigue evitar los obstaculos...

R. Roboscooper sélo puede detectar y evitar objetos cuando est”en modo Clean Sweep. Si esta en modo
Clean Sweep, intenta reconfigurar tu Roboscooper apagandolo durante unos segundos (OFF) y volviendo
a encenderlo (ON). Los sensores IR de Roboscooper se basan en la reflexion. Puede ver mas facilmente y
de mas lejos las superficies con fuerte coeficiente de reflexion tales como los muros, los espejos que las
superficies negras o mates.

P. No puedo escuchar la voz de Roboscooper...
R. Aseguirate que su volumen este puesto en alto. Aprieta su indice izquierdo para subir el volumen.

P. Roboscooper no recoge objetos.
R. Roboscooper puede expermentar problemas para recoger objetos de tamario inferior a 3.5cm de altura u
objetos que son demasiado pesados 0 embarazosos. ver seccién Recoger a la pagina 26 para mas detalles.



Information suplementaria

Para méas informacion sobre Roboscooper o para ver la completa gama de productos de WowWee, consultar
www.wowwee.com

Registrese en linea en www.wowwee.com/register

Para mas preguntas o respuestas que no se encuentran en este guia de utilizacion, consultar
www.wowwee.com/support

Informacion importante de seguridad
Tome nota de lo siguiente cuando juegue con su Roboscooper:
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WowWee.

'WOWWEE GROUP LIMITED.
ENERGY PLAZA, 3/F

92 GRANVILLE ROAD
TS.T.EAST, HONG KONG

'WOWWEE CANADA INC.

3500 DE MAISONNEUVE WEST
SUITE 800

MONTREAL, QC H3Z 3C1 CANADA

Manufactured and distributed by © 2009 WowWee Group Limited.
Product names, designations,and logos are trademarks or registered
trademarks of Wow\Wee Group Limited. All rights reserved.

Consumer hotline: 1-800-310-3033

Customer service: www.wowwee.com/support

Customer support is only available in English and French.

‘We recommend that you retain our address for future reference.
Product and colors may vary. Packaging printed in China. This product is
not suitable for children under

3 years because of small parts — choking hazard.

This user manual should be kept as it contains important information.
Made in China.

Fabriqué et distribué par © 2009 WowWee Group Limited.

Les noms de produits, les désignations, et les logos sont des

de commerce

et des marques déposées de WowWee Group Limited.

Tous droits réservés.

Service a la clientéle : 1-800-310-3033

Courriel du service  la clientéle : www.wowwee.com/support
Le service 4 la clientgle est disponible uniquement en anglais et en
francais.

Conserver notre adresse pour référence ultérieure.

Les produits et les couleurs peuvent varier.

Emballage imprimé en Chine.

Ce produit n'est pas fait pour les enfants de moins de 3 ans.
Contient des petites piéces qui peuvent entrainer la suffocation.
Conserver le guide d'utilisation car il contient des renseignems
importants.

Fait en Chine.

Fabricado y distribuido por el grupo de © 2009 WowWee Group Limited.

Los nombres de producto, las designaciones, y las insignias son marcas
registradas o marcas registradas del wowwee group limited. Todos los
derechos reservados.

Teléfono directo del consumidor: 1-800-310-3033

Servicio de atencin al cliente: www.wowwee.com/support

Servicio de atencién al cliente s6lo est disponible en inglés y francés.
Conservar nuestra direccién para futura referencia. El producto y los
colores pueden variar. Empaquetado impreso en China. Este producto no
es conveniente para el childrenunder 3 afios debido a pequefio

Piezas - peligro de obstruccién.

Conserve el manual del usuario ya que contiene informacion
importante.

Hecho en China

Roboscooper User Manual © 2009 WowWee Group Limited.
All rights reserved. Tous doits réservés. Derechos resevados.
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